RESOLUTION NO. 17-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, RESCINDING AND REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 17-14 WHICH AMENDED THE OFFICIAL MAP OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE TO INCLUDE THE NAME "SEVEN ISLES DRIVE" AS THE PRIMARY STREET NAME TO THAT SECTION OF NE/SE 23RD AVENUE BETWEEN LAS OLAS BOULEVARD AND DESOTA DRIVE; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ANY RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 25-1 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida provides that the names of all streets within the City of Fort Lauderdale shall be specified on the Official Map of the City of Fort Lauderdale prepared by the City Engineering Department; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation and Mobility Department of the City of Fort Lauderdale had determined that the existing "Seven Isles Drive" street name was not an official street name in the City of Fort Lauderdale, nor was it reflected on the Official City Map; and

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2017, the City Commission approved Resolution No. 17-14 adopting the existing street name of Seven Isles Drive (NE/SE 23rd Avenue); and

WHEREAS, upon transmission of the approved resolution to Broward County and the postmaster it was discovered that the primary name change would create an issue with the numbering of the housing addresses located on Seven Isles Drive (NE/SE 23rd Avenue); and

WHEREAS, the 9-1-1 database only reflects the primary street name assigned by the municipality addressing authority and does not include aliases or secondary names; and

WHEREAS, it was discovered that a previous Ordinance was passed on February 3, 1987, Ordinance No. C-87-9, that states "the street shall also be known as Seven Isles Dr"; and

RESOLUTION NO. 17-

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Fort Lauderdale to rescind and repeal Resolution No. 17-14;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Commission hereby rescinds and repeals Resolution No.17-14 which adopted the existing street name of Seven Isle Drive (NE/SE 23rd Avenue).

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Any Resolutions or portions of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED this the _____ day of _____, 2017.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI

PAGE 2